
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 19 April 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Axam, Collins, Crookes, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Harward, Smith, Wildsmith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15 March 2022 are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Publi
c%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf 
 

6 PRESENTATION BY FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE ICS   
 
 Presentation from the Chief Executive Designate and Frimley ICS Programme 

Director on the latest news from Frimley Health and Care ICS (Integrated Care 
System) and how it will benefit Hart and its residents. 
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
(Pages 10 - 19) 

 
 To consider the Chairman’s draft report to Annual Council on a review of the work 

carried out in the past year by Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members note the report and the subsequent actions taken. 
 

8 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  (Pages 20 - 34) 
 
 To inform the Committee of members’ work in 2021/22 as representatives of the 

Council on outside bodies. 
 
A summary of reports from the Council’s representatives on external bodies for 
2021/22 is attached as Appendix 1.   
 
 
 

Page 2



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members are requested to: 
 

 consider the effectiveness of current partnerships and external 
representation in meeting the Council’s priorities, and to note the 
information.   

 make recommendation to Cabinet where appropriate. 
 

9 MULTI AGENCY AND PARISH FLOOD FORUM  (Pages 35 - 43) 
 
 Update from twice yearly meeting of multi-agencies. Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 March 2022 to be noted.  
 

10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 44 - 46) 
 
 To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 

 
11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 47 - 49) 
 
 To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Thursday, 7 April 2022 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
OS 68 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Collins, Crookes, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Harward, Smith and Wildsmith 
 
In attendance, virtual:   
Councillor Axam 
Councillor Radley 
John Elson, Head of Environment & Technical Services 
Kirsty Jenkins, Head of Community 
Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 
Christine Tetlow, New Settlement Manager 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Neighbour 
Cheryl Edwards – Inclusion Hampshire 
Marie Greenhalgh – Inclusion Hampshire 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Jenny Humphreys, Committee Services Officer 
  
 

114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Head of Environment and Technical had 
requested an additional line to be added to Item 109. This is: 
 
The Head of Environment and Technical confirmed that the report will aim to 
address the committee’s comments, before submission to Hampshire County 
Council and publication on Hart’s website. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 15 February 2022 and this additional sentence 
were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

115 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Davies and Worlock (Chairman). 
 
Councillor Axam attended virtually via video. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 68Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 69 

 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

117 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

118 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

119 PRESENTATION BY INCLUSION HAMPSHIRE  
 
Inclusion Hampshire’s CEO and Head of Inclusion College gave a presentation 
on the charity’s work over the last two years; they primarily work with young 
people who cannot access mainstream education. 
 
The Head of Inclusion College also gave an overview of the new Inclusion 
Centre in Hook and thanked the Chairman’s Charity for their financial 
contribution to train Casper, their therapy dog. 
 
Questions from members included: 

 The possibility of a larger music room in the Hook centre. 

 How national funding has impacted referrals and their services. 

 How the charity works with other local organisations and local employers; 
one of their existing links is with Aspire.  

 How the charity handles safeguarding issues if a young person is 
h
[...]
 Manager gave a presentation on 
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Levelling Up Fund 2. 
 
Members were briefed on the Government's recently published Levelling Up 
White Paper, County Deals and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  
 
The Levelling Up Fund prioritises areas which are most in need of support; Hart 
District Council is identified as Tier 3, an area of least deprivation. 
  
Members questions included: 

 How the Unitary authorities in Hampshire (city councils) are involved in 
these bids/processes. 

 The amount of money that organisations can bid for. 

 The timescales for bidding processes and the use of external consultants. 

Page 71Page 7



 
OS 72 

 

 The possibility of putting forward a Climate Crisis application. 
 
It was agreed by the Committee and Joint Chief Executive that more work needs 
to be done to identify Hart’s needs for these types of funding applications.  
 

125 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The Audit Manager summarised that the Council’s Corporate Risk Register is 
reviewed by management on a regular basis and reported to members to 
provide assurance that appropriate arrangements are in place to mitigate 
identified risks. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and praised 
the Audit Manager for its contents and the addition of Appendix B which showed 
all the recent updates.  
 

126 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A Member questioned why the Commercialisation Strategy was not on the Work 
Programme and the Joint Chief Executive confirmed that this was refreshed last 
year, and an update wasn’t due yet. 
 
A Member asked if there would be stakeholder engagement on the draft Odiham 
Common Management Plan. The Leader confirmed that this would be reviewed.  
 
Members discussed version control for this Work Programme and the possibility 
of more explanations why items appeared to have been omitted from it in the 
past. This requires further work and consideration.  
 

127 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Chief Executive asked the Committee to consider a Cyber Security 
presentation briefing at a future Overview and Scrutiny meeting, possibly June 
2022 and that all members would be invited. 
 
A Member requested a date to be added to the Work Programme for the Draft 
Budget item.  
 
Members briefly discussed a possible item on the Harlington lease and the Joint 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council confirmed that when this is advised it 
would come to Cabinet.  
 
A Member suggested combining the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes and the Joint Chief Executive advised that they need to continue to 
be separate documents.   
 

Page 72Page 8



 
OS 73 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 
 

Page 73Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

  

DATE OF MEETING:  19 APRIL 2022  

    

TITLE OF REPORT:  REVIEW OF THE WORK OF OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE OVER THE PAST YEAR 

2021/22  

    

Report of:   Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

    
  

1  PURPOSE OF REPORT  

    
1.1  To review the work of Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the past year 

2021/22.  
    

2  CHAIRMAN’S RECOMMENDATION  

    
2.1  That Members note the report and the subsequent actions taken.  
    

3  WHAT IS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY?  

    
3.1  Every local authority operating a Cabinet and Scrutiny model has a Cabinet 

made up of the Leader of the Council and up to nine other members. All 
executive decisions (i.e., those needed to implement the Policy Framework 
and Budget approved by the Council) are taken by the Cabinet.  
 
 

3.2  Overview and Scrutiny bodies are not “decision making” bodies but are 
bodies which monitor and influence those that are. The Overview and 
Scrutiny role, carried out by non-Cabinet members, is designed to support 
the work of the Council in the following ways:  

 Reviewing and scrutinising decisions taken by the Cabinet (acting as a 
“critical friend”)  

 Considering aspects o
[...]
Road 
Safety Council 

1 Councillor  
1 Reserve Councillor 

Oliver 
Reserve: Butcher 

Project Integra Strategy 
Board 
 

1 Councillor 
1 Reserve Councillor 
(2xCabinet Members) 

Oliver 
Reserve: Neighbour 

Safer North Hampshire 
Community Safety 
Partnership 

1 Cabinet Member Bailey 

South East England Councils 
(SEEC) 

1 Councillor 
1 Reserve Councillor 

Neighbour 
Reserve: Radley 

Thames Basin Heaths – Joint 
Strategic Partnership   

1 Councillor 
1 Reserve Councillor   

Radley 
Reserve: Cockarill 

Thames Basin Heaths – 
Strategic Access 
Management and Monitoring 
Project Board  

1 Councillor 
1 Reserve Councillor   
 

Radley 
Reserve: Cockarill  

Vivid Housing Association 1 Councillor (observer) Bailey 
Reserve: Head of 
Community 
Services  

 
 
 
 

Page 34



Minutes of the Meeting of Thames Water, Environment Agency, Hampshire 

County Council with Hart District Council Members  

7 March 2022 at 2pm  

Present:  

Hart District Councillors (HDC)  Ambler; Forster, Neighbour, Oliver, Southern, 

Worlock (Chairman) 

Hampshire County Council (HCC)  Cllrs. Collett, Davies, Glen, Parker 

Keith Thompson     

 Susanna Hope  

 

Environment Agency (EA)   Neil Landricombe  

Thames Water (TW)   Nikki Hines, Sarah Edmunds, Carly Mason 

Hart District Council (HDC)  Alex Jones, Philip Sheppard, Stephanie Baker, 

Rebecca Borrett  

1. Apologies for Absence  

Apologies had been received from: 

Councillor Dorn (HDC); Councillor Butcher (HDC) Councillor Quarterman (HDC) 

2. Minutes & Action Table of 11 October 2021  

Councillor Davies proposed the minutes of the previous meeting were correct and this 

was seconded by Councillor Southern.  

Action Table  

The Chairman referenced and email sent to all members by Councillor Dorn providing a 

comprehensive update regarding the Crondall Sewer Lining. 

2)  Steering group for Fleet and Sandy Lane Ditch – AJ to speak with Cllr Dorn 

regarding a template for projects. NL to produce a presentation for
[...]
hief Executive CS Corporate Services P Place Services 
 CSF Community Safety PP Planning Policy TS Environmental & Technical Services  
 F Finance H Community Services   
 SLS Shared Legal Services MO Monitoring Officer   

 
Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

02/03/22 Cllr Radley To obtain approval to waive the annual rent charged for the Gurkha Square Market, Fleet No Call-In 

24/03/22 Cllr Neighbour Wellbeing Garden at Heatherside Infant School  

 
 

P
age 46



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME – April 2022 

Issue and Description of 
Topic 

Current Position 
Objective 

Original 
Due Date 

Resources 
Required 

Contact *This item 
may contain 

Exempt 
Information 

Presentation by Frimley 
Health and Care ICS 

Engagement and an update with 
Members regarding the Frimley Health 
and Care ICS.  
 
Presentation from the Chief Executive 
Designate and Frimley ICS Programme 
Director and how it will benefit Hart and 
it’s residents. 
 

Apr 22 Presentation 
with slides 

Chief Executive 
Designate, 
Frimley Health 
and Care 

 

Chairman’s Annual 
Review of the work of the 
Committee. 

To consider the Chairman’s draft report 
to Annual Council on the review of the 
work carried out in the past year by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Apr 22 Report  Chairman of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Outside Bodies An update from our Outside Bodies Apr 22 Report   

Multi Agency and Parish  
Flood Forum 
 

Update from the bi-annual meeting of  

multi-agencies. 

Apr & Nov 
22 

Minutes only   

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

No O&S meeting is held 
in May  

N/A N/A N/A N/A  

Cyber Security Seminar  Seminar and presentation for all 
Members.   
 

June 22 Presentation Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Quarterly Budget  
Monitoring  

Quarterly update on budget position. Jun, Oct 
22  and  
Feb 23 

Report Head of 
Corporate 
Service 

 

Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2022/2023 

To consider the Annual Report on 
outturn before consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 

Jun 22 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Capital 
Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset 
Management Plan 

To comment on the annual reports 
setting out the Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy position and future 
Capital Strategy, Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Asset 
Management Plan, prior to consideration 
by Cabinet. 
 
 

Aug 22 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Annual Review Letter 
2022/23 

This annual review from the 
Ombudsman covers: 

 the complaints and enquiries 
received in the period 

 the decisions made in the period 

Aug 22 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

P
age 48



 

 

 

 compliance with the 
recommendations recorded during 
the period 

Corporate Risk Register  
(half-year review) 

The Committee to review the content of 
the Corporate Risk Register. 

Nov 22 Report Audit Manager  

Draft Budget To make comments on the draft 2022/23 
Budget prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

Jan 23 Report Head of 
Corporate 

 

Service Panel reviews  Feedback from Members of the Service 
Panel for the four service areas: 
Community, Corporate, Environment and 
Technical and Place Services.  

3 times a 
year – 
meeting 
dates tbc  

Feedback and 
written notes. 

Heads of 
Service 

 

P
age 49


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
	8 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES
	22 04 19 Summary of Comments 2022 - Appendix 1
	22 04 19 Outside Bodies List 21_22 - Appendix 2

	9 MULTI AGENCY AND PARISH FLOOD FORUM
	10 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS.74 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 19 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Collins, Crookes, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Harward, Smith and Worlock 
(Chairman) 
 
In attendance:  Fiona Edwards, Frimley Health and Care ICS 
 
Officers: Claire Lord, Committee and Member Services Officer, Daryl Phillips, 
Joint Chief Executive 
 

128 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Joint Chief Executive clarified points raised on the ‘Levelling Up fund’ and 
the ‘Odiham Common plan’. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

129 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Davies and Wildsmith. 
 

130 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

131 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman expressed sorrow about the death of Councillor Wheale informed 
members that they would have an opportunity to remember Councillor Wheale at 
the next full council meeting. 
 

132 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

133 PRESENTATION BY FRIMLEY HEALTH AND CARE ICS  
 
The Chief Executive Designate and Frimley ICS Programme Director gave a 
presentation on the latest news from Frimley Health and Care ICS (Integrated 
Care System) and how it will benefit Hart and its residents. 
 
Discussion took place on the new integrated system and its cost, boundaries and 
a council representation on the board. 



 
OS.75 

 

Members thanked Ms Edwards for her interesting and informative presentation. 
 

134 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman stated that she would be giving a full account at the Annual 
Meeting next month. It was stated that all the service panels set up had been 
well received, these panels had worked well across parties and with officers. 
 

135 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Committee was informed that Members that had submitted reports had 
commented on how they found the experience worthwhile. However, it was 
noted that over 50% of representatives had not submitted reports. 
 
Discussion took place on the value of participation on all of the bodies. It was 
suggested that Cabinet should consider how to enhance the value of Hart’s 
representation on these bodies; it was suggested that the inclusion of Non-
Cabinet members may improve engagement. 
 
Comments were made as to whether an audit of the list should take place with a 
view to removing any dormant groups. 
 
Concern was expressed about the increased air traffic in and out of both 
Farnborough and Blackbushe airports. Members agreed that there should be 
stronger representation of Hart residents on the FACC. 
 

136 MULTI AGENCY AND PARISH FLOOD FORUM  
 
Members noted the minutes and requested confirmation of next meeting date. 
(TBC 31 May 2022 at 2pm). 
 

137 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was noted. Queries were raised on the Odiham 
Common Plan and the Crondall Conservation Area Management document. 
 

138 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 
 
 


